receivables in order to better present the statement of financial position. Deposits are not a part of the initial net investment in
a derivative, but are in a form of collateral for Commodities exchange or Commodity traders. Because of cash collateral moves
on a daily basis the deposits are classified as current. The statement of financial position as 31 December 2020 (EUR 33,201
thousand) was restated accordingly. Reclassification had no significant impact on the SPLOCI and the statement of changes in
equity.

• In 2021, the Company reclassified the liability representing the over-declared quantity of electricity and natural gas from
Prepayments received to Deferred revenue in order to better present the statement of financial position. Reclassification is
based on the fact that invoices for over-declared quantity are issued and payments are received and therefore should be
recognised as deferred revenue. The statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 (EUR 3,592 thousand) was
restated accordingly. The reclassification did not have a significant effect on the SPLOCI, statement of changes in equity, and
statement of cash flows.

Statement of financial position

  31 December 2020
before restatement Restatement 31 December 2020

after restatement

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Intangible assets 18,922 - 18,922
Property, plant and equipment 2,782 - 2,782
Right-of-use assets 1,238 - 1,238
Investments in subsidiaries 6,074 - 6,074
Non-current receivables 15,297 - 15,297
Other financial assets 177 - 177
Loans granted 5,600 - 5,600
Deferred tax assets 891 - 891

Total non-current assets 50,981 - 50,981
Current assets

Inventories 28,577 - 28,577
Prepayments and deferred expenses 41,429 (33,201) 8,228
Trade receivables 68,247 - 68,247
Other receivables 8,700 33,201 41,901
Other current assets 3,217 - 3,217
Loans granted  7 - 7
Cash and cash equivalents 23,291 - 23,291

Total current assets 173,468 - 173,468
TOTAL ASSETS 224,449 - 224,449

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Issued capital 40,140 - 40,140
Legal reserve 468 - 468
Hedging reserve - - -
Retained earnings 41,819 - 41,819

Total equity 82,427 - 82,427
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Non-current loans 38,901 - 38,901
Non-current lease liabilities 693 - 693
Provisions 153 - 153
Other non-current amounts payable and liabilities - - -

Total non-current liabilities 39,747 - 39,747
Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 9,909 - 9,909
Lease liabilities 555 - 555
Trade payables 39,301 - 39,301
Prepayments received 13,795 (3,592) 10,203
Income tax payable 2,779 - 2,779
Provisions 57 - 57
Deferred revenue - 3,592 3,592
Other current amounts payable and liabilities 35,879 - 35,879

Total current liabilities 102,275 - 102,275
Total liabilities 142,022 - 142,022
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 224,449 - 224,449

All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated

90 | UAB Ignitis 2021

Statement of cash flows

 31 December 2020
before restatement Restatement 31 December 2020

after restatement

Cash flows from operating activities
  Net profit (loss) for the year 42,073 - 42,073

Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash flows:
Depreciation and amortisation 18,471 - 18,471
Change in the fair value of derivatives 2,286 - 2,286
Impairment of investments in subsidiaries 5,300 - 5,300
Income tax expenses 3,021 - 3,021
Deferred income tax liability 2,505 - 2,505
Increase (decrease) in provisions 96 - 96
Inventory write-off to net realisable value (reversal) 262 - 262
Increase in allowance for receivables 63 - 63
Loss on disposal/write-off of property, plant and equipment 50 - 50
Interest income (129) - (129)
Interest expenses 1,990 - 1,990
Dividends (12) - (12)
Other expenses of financing activities (306) - (306)

Changes in working capital:
(Increase) decrease in trade and other non-current and current receivables 22,938 33,201 10,263
(Increase) decrease in inventories, prepayments and deferred expenses,

other non-current and current assets 5,137 (33,201) (28,064)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables, deferred revenue, prepayments

received, other non-current and current amounts payable and liabilities 7,998 - 7,998

Paid income tax (62) - (62)
Net cash flows from operating activities 65,805 - 65,805
Cash flows used in investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (805) - (805)
Acquisition of subsidiary/Increase in share capital (74) - (74)
Loans granted (6,600) - (6,600)
Loan repayments received 4,200 - 4,200
Interest and interest on late payment received 165 - 165
Finance lease payments received 951 - 951
Other increases/(decreases) in cash flows from investing activities 12 - 12

Net cash flows from investing activities (2,151) - (2,151)
Cash flows from/(used in) financing activities

Loans received 8,300 - 8,300
Repayments of borrowings (69,904) - (69,904)
Lease payments (522) - (522)
Interest paid (1,646) - (1,646)

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities (63,772) - (63,772)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) (118) - (118)
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the beginning of the year 23,409 - 23,409
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the end of the year 23,291 - 23,291

All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated

91 | UAB Ignitis 2021

6 Intangible assets

Movement on the Company’s account of intangible assets is presented below:

 Patents and

licences
Computer

software

Intangible assets
 identified during

business combination
Software projects

in progress Total

As at 31 December 2019
Cost or revalued amount 14 1,673 43,958 - 45,645
Accumulated amortisation (8) (622) (9,110) - (9,740)
Carrying amount 6 1,051 34,848 - 35,905
Carrying amount as at 1 January 2020 6 1,051 34,848 - 35,905
Additions - - - 690 690
Reclassifications between categories - 690 - (690) -
Amortisation charge (2) (339) (17,332) - (17,673)
Carrying amount as at 31 December 2020 4 1,402 17,516 - 18,922
As at 31 December 2020
Cost or revalued amount 14 2,363 43,958 - 46,335
Accumulated amortisation (10) (961) (26,442) - (27,413)
Carrying amount 4 1,402 17,516 - 18,922
Carrying amount as at 1 January 2021 4 1,402 17,516 - 18,922
Additions - 2 - 1261 1,263
Reclassified (to) from property, plant and equipment - - - (1) (1)
Reclassifications between categories - 1,241 - (1,241) -
Amortisation charge (2) (561) (1,198) - (1,761)
Carrying amount as at 31 December 2021 2 2,084 16,318 19 18,423
As at 31 December 2021
Cost or revalued amount 10 3,564 43,958 19 47,551
Accumulated amortisation (8) (1,480) (27,640) - (29,128)
Carrying amount 2 2,084 16,318 19 18,423

Assets identified during business combination: hedging activity

The carrying amount of derivative trading activities that were acquired in previous periods as at 31 December 2021 was EUR 5,810
thousand (31 December 2020: EUR 6,225 thousand). Amortisation is calculated over a period of 20 years. The Company has not identified